505600228 07/31/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5647029

| | SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | ASSIGNMENT | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | DATA | | | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date | | |
| AGILE MV INC. | | | 05/16/2019 | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | ΑΤΑ | | | | |
| Name: | FARAP | FARAPULSE, INC. | | | |
| Street Address: | 3715 H | 3715 HAVEN AVENUE | | | |
| Internal Address: | SUITE | SUITE 110 | | | |
| City: | MENLO | MENLO PARK | | | |
| State/Country: | CALIFO | CALIFORNIA | | | |
| Postal Code: | 94025 | | | | |
| Application Number: | | 16375561 | | | |
| •• | | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Fax Number: | | (202)842-7899 the e-mail address first: if that | tis unsuccessful it will be sent | | |
| Correspondence will | be sent to | . , | t is unsuccessful, it will be sent be sent via US Mail. | | |
| <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: | be sent to f provideo | <i>the e-mail address first; if that</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> (650) 843-5390 | be sent via US Mail. | | |
| <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: | be sent to f provideo | <i>the e-mail address first; if that</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> (650) 843-5390 zIPPatentDocketingMailboxUS@ | | | |
| Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name | be sent to f provideo e: | <i>the e-mail address first; if that</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> (650) 843-5390 zIPPatentDocketingMailboxUS@ COOLEY LLP | <i>be sent via US Mail.</i> cooley.com, pellison@cooley.com | | |
| Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: | be sent to f provided :: | <i>the e-mail address first; if that</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> (650) 843-5390 zIPPatentDocketingMailboxUS@ COOLEY LLP ATTN: IP DOCKETING DEPART | <i>be sent via US Mail.</i> cooley.com, pellison@cooley.com MENT, ROBERT WU | | |
| Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name | be sent to f provideo :: | <i>the e-mail address first; if that</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> (650) 843-5390 zIPPatentDocketingMailboxUS@ COOLEY LLP | <i>be sent via US Mail.</i> cooley.com, pellison@cooley.com MENT, ROBERT WU | | |
| Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | be sent to f provided | <i>the e-mail address first; if that</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> (650) 843-5390 zIPPatentDocketingMailboxUS@ COOLEY LLP ATTN: IP DOCKETING DEPART 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004 | <i>be sent via US Mail.</i> cooley.com, pellison@cooley.com MENT, ROBERT WU NW, SUITE 700 | | |
| Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | be sent to f provided : : | the e-mail address first; if that ; if that is unsuccessful, it will (650) 843-5390 zIPPatentDocketingMailboxUS@ COOLEY LLP ATTN: IP DOCKETING DEPART 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004 IOAP-011/10US 323873-20 | <i>be sent via US Mail.</i> cooley.com, pellison@cooley.com MENT, ROBERT WU NW, SUITE 700 | | |
| Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I | be sent to f provided : : | the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will (650) 843-5390 zIPPatentDocketingMailboxUS@ COOLEY LLP ATTN: IP DOCKETING DEPART 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004 IOAP-011/10US 323873-20 ROBERT WU | <i>be sent via US Mail.</i> cooley.com, pellison@cooley.com MENT, ROBERT WU NW, SUITE 700 | | |
| Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: | be sent to f provided : : | the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will (650) 843-5390 zIPPatentDocketingMailboxUS@ COOLEY LLP ATTN: IP DOCKETING DEPART 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004 IOAP-011/10US 323873-20 ROBERT WU /ROBERT WU/ | <i>be sent via US Mail.</i> cooley.com, pellison@cooley.com MENT, ROBERT WU NW, SUITE 700 | | |
| Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: | be sent to f provided : : | the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will (650) 843-5390 zIPPatentDocketingMailboxUS@ COOLEY LLP ATTN: IP DOCKETING DEPART 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004 IOAP-011/10US 323873-20 ROBERT WU | <i>be sent via US Mail.</i> cooley.com, pellison@cooley.com MENT, ROBERT WU NW, SUITE 700 | | |
| Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 | be sent to f provided :: NUMBER: | the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will (650) 843-5390 zIPPatentDocketingMailboxUS@ COOLEY LLP ATTN: IP DOCKETING DEPART 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004 IOAP-011/10US 323873-20 ROBERT WU /ROBERT WU 07/31/2019 | <i>be sent via US Mail.</i> cooley.com, pellison@cooley.com MENT, ROBERT WU NW, SUITE 700 | | |
| Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment from | be sent to f provided :: NUMBER: R: n Agile MV | the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will (650) 843-5390 zIPPatentDocketingMailboxUS@ COOLEY LLP ATTN: IP DOCKETING DEPART 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004 IOAP-011/10US 323873-20 ROBERT WU /ROBERT WU/ | be sent via US Mail. cooley.com, pellison@cooley.com MENT, ROBERT WU NW, SUITE 700 | | |

source=Assignment from Agile MV Inc. to Farapulse, Inc._#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 049923 FRAME: 0742

Attorney Docket No.: IOAP-011/10US 323873-2096

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (Company to Company)

Agile MV Inc., a corporation having its principal place of business at 3700 St-Patrick, Suite 102, Montreal, Quebec, Canada, H4E 1A2 (herein referred to as "Assignor") owns the entire right, title and interest in any Letters Patent(s) ("said patent(s)") and any Patent application(s) ("said application(s)") set forth below, as well as any invention(s) ("said invention(s)") disclosed in said application(s) and said patent(s).

Letters Patent(s)

Patent No.:

Issue Date:

Reel/Frame No.:

File Date: April 4, 2019

Assignment Recordation Date: _____

Title:

Patent Application(s)

Application Serial No.: 16/375,561

Assignment Recordation Date: _____ Reel/Frame No.: _____

Title: SYSTEMS, DEVICES, AND METHODS FOR FOCAL ABLATION

WHEREAS Farapulse, Inc., a corporation having its principal place of business at 3715 Haven Avenue, Suite 110, Menlo Park, California 94025 its successors, legal representatives and assigns (the "Assignee"), entered into a Product Development Engagement dated May 5th, 2015, and executed by Assignee on May 6th, 2015, with Assignor, the terms and conditions of which include, but are not limited to, an assignment of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s);

WHEREAS, the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), the right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including provisional or other royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s);

201623913 v1

PATENT

PATENT REEL: 049923 FRAME: 0743

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application(s), the right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including provisional or other royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all reissues and extensions of said patent(s), and all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignce, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention(s), said application(s), said patent(s), any application claiming priority to said application(s), any reissue or extension of said patent(s), and any United States or foreign Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s) or said application(s), including interference and derivation proceedings, and any post-grant proceedings (e.g., opposition proceedings, post-grant reviews, *Inter partes* reviews, supplemental examinations, etc.), is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s), without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all aforementioned patent(s) of the United States to the Assignee, as the Assignee of said

201623913 v1

invention(s) and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

oreasger^d 14.

201623913 v1

PATENT REEL: 049923 FRAME: 0745

Attorney Docket No.: IOAP-011/10US 323873-2096; Appl. No.: 16/375,561 Page 4 of 5

| Date: | By: | | (millighter and the second sec |
|-------|-----|---------|--|
| | | Name: | J.L. Pageard |
| | | Title: | President. |
| | | Company | : Agile MV Inc. |

WITNESS SIGNATURE:

Name: Benoit ThiOAULT

201623913 vi

Attorney Docket No.: IOAP-011/10US 323873-2096; Appl. No.: 16/375,561 Page 5 of 5

| Date: Mary 16, 2019 | By: Review Linau L Name: RAJU VISWAWATHAN Title: Company: Farapulse, Inc. |
|---|--|
| WITNESS SIGNATURE: <u><u><u><u></u></u><u><u><u></u><u><u></u><u><u></u><u></u><u><u></u><u><u></u><u></u><u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u> | Date: (6444 2018) |
| Name: Robert Fale | |

201623913 v1

RECORDED: 07/31/2019